

No. 22-20047

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

A & R ENGINEERING AND TESTING, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. HAMILTON
Assistant Solicitor General
Eric.Hamilton@oag.texas.gov

BENJAMIN W. MENDELSON
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Ken
Paxton, Attorney General of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction.....	2
A. A&R Engineering has not established that the Attorney General has a specific duty to enforce the anti-boycott statute.	2
B. A&R Engineering has not established the Attorney General’s willingness to enforce the anti-boycott statute.....	7
C. This Court should vacate the district court’s injunction against the State of Texas, which A&R Engineering does not defend.	9
II. A&R Engineering Is Not Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction.....	9
A. A&R Engineering is not likely to succeed on the merits.	9
1. The anti-boycott statute does not prohibit expressive conduct.	9
2. The residual clause is not overbroad.	14
3. A&R Engineering lacks standing to argue vagueness, and the ordinary-business exception is not vague.	16
4. Even if the anti-boycott statute regulated speech or expressive conduct, it remains constitutional.....	18
5. The anti-boycott statute does not unconstitutionally compel speech.	19
B. The other factors disfavor a preliminary injunction.....	21
III. With A&R Engineering’s Change In Position, The Parties Agree That The Appeal Is Not Moot.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	22
<i>Ali v. Hogan</i> , 26 F.4th 587 (4th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. of Univ. of Ark. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022).....	1, 10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Bosque Disposal Sys., LLC v. Parker Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 92 (Tex. 2018).....	19
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	2
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	21
<i>Doe I v. Landry</i> , 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Glen Ridge I Condominiums, Ltd.</i> , 750 S.W.2d 757 (Tex. 1988)	16
<i>Freedom Path, Inc. v. I.R.S.</i> , 913 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Gahagan v. United States Citizenship Immigr. Servs.</i> , 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Haverkamp v. Linthicum</i> , 6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>King St. Patriots v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017)	16
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003)	21

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)3, 5

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 10, 11

Olivarez v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 997 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2021).....17-18

Robinson v. Reed,
 566 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1978) 21

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 1, 9, 10, 11, 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 2

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 6

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)2, 3, 4, 7

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)3, 5

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

United States v. Escalante,
 239 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2001)17

United States v. Kaluza,
 780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2015) 14

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 18, 19

United States v. Simms,
 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)16

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 22

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 3, 6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 21

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:

art. III.....	20, 23
amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 983(c)(2) (2000).....	12
22 U.S.C. § 9006(f)(3).....	18
50 U.S.C.:	
§ 4842(a).....	13
§ 4842(a)(1)(A).....	13
Ark. Code § 25-1-502(1)(A)(i).....	14
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 18B.001(10)(B).....	18
Tex. Gov’t Code:	
§ 311.021(1).....	16
§ 808.001.....	12
§ 808.001(1).....	10, 14, 16, 17, 18
§ 808.102.....	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 171.207(b)(3).....	3
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.055.....	3
Other Authorities:	
2A Norman Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 47:17 (7th ed. 2014).....	14
Natasha Dado, <i>CAIR-MI Files Complaint Against Ypsilanti Tim Hortons On Behalf Of Muslim Woman</i> , ClickOnDetroit (July 19, 2019), https://bit.ly/3RwZzwf	15
